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slon of llshla, in India with particular reference to mechanisation!

Dr. P . S. Deshmukh: We are tackling this question of mechaniain1 our 6shcries department very seriously and we are going to 11et a number of engin,:,s tlrat will be fitted on the ordinary boats. There will also be trawlers which wlll be used tor deep sea fishing.

Shrl A. M. Thomas: From which part of India is dry fish largely exported?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I am afraid I have not got the information.

Mr. Deputy- Speaker: The hon. Member knows that it is from Malabar.

Sardar Hukam Slnih: What amount out of · Grow More Food funds wu spent f9r the expansion of llshin11?

Dr. P . S. Deshmukh: I have not 1ot the figures.

MURLIGANJ•DAURAM MADHEPIJ'IIA
RAILWAY LUIS

•1113. Shrl L. N. Miura: (a) Will
the Minister ot Rallwa:,a be pleased ti>
state whether the construction of a Railway line from Murli1anJ to Dauram Madhepura in North Eastern Railway of Bihar has been taken up?

(b) If the answer to part (a) above be in the uffirmative. the pro,ress made
,o far?

( c) When ls the said llne expected to be rea:ly for traffic?

The Depaty Mials&er of Ballwa:,a ...
Transport (Shrl A�esa11): (a) The reply I& in the affirmative.

(b) Regarding the progress of the work. earthwork for the embankment for 6.25 miles from Daw;am Madhepura to Budhamghat hu been comple�
ed.

(c) It Is expected that the work will be completed towards the end of 1953-
54.

Shrl L. N. Mishra: Is it a fact that of late the construction work has been held up?

Shrt Ala&'esan: The work Is 110101 on
,;nd i• beinR done by the Public Works Department of the Bihar Govefi1!1ent.
As soon as they get hold of more land they will continue the work.

Shrl L. N. Mishra: Is It a fact that even acquisition ot land at certain places has not been made as yet?

Sbrl Ala,resaa: The Chief En1?lneer has told us that he will be able to 1et more land ln the future and he will be able to proceed with the work.

VOCATIOIIAL TRAJNIIIG CENTRE,
BAN4IWI

•u,s. BIiii Rap Narain: w111 the Miniater of Laboar be pleased to state:

(a) what is the total number · of trainees in the Vocational Trainlnc Centre In Banllras Hindu University;

(b) whether seats are reserved tor the Scheduled Caste candidates ln this Training Centre;

(c) what are the r.111mber of trainees belonging to the Scheduled Caste comn:unlty In the above Trainin11 Centre:
and

(d) whether these trainees are given any kind of stipend, If so, what Is the tot .a l number of stipends and the amount per month given to the
·trainees?

The Deputy Minister of Labour (Shrl Abld All): (a) There :were 303 trainees receivin1 technical tralnin...J In the Trainlna Centre at the Engineering College, Benares Hindu University at the end of October. 19:12.

(b) Ye.; 12i per cent. of the seats have been re1erved for the Sched\Jled
Caste candidates.

(C) 111.

(d) 1 2 Scheduled Caste tr,1riees receive stipend at the rate of Rs. 25 per month per trainee.

Shrl Rap ·Nan,a: May .I know whether the certlftcate1 1iven to these trainees have been reco,nlaed by the Central Government or the State
Governments?

Shrl Ab14 All: Some ·Governments have reco1nised.

81lrt Bheeklla BIiai: May I know If any seat, are reserved for Scheduled
Tt-lbes!

Shrl Abld All: Not for Scheduled
Tribes.

1ft 'l'l'ffl'I "" : � it � �
j f1'> � � 11fl' � � ml1ff �
" (A; � fil;irr 111n t ?

1ft anfitt anft : � t ffllf arm:
am � � � 'I.il m il' � t
. ,

Shrl S&npnaa: May I know why no seats .have been reserved for Scheduled Trlbe1?
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Slarl Allld All: I require notice. ot that quation.

8hrl llap Naraba: May I know, srr, whether the Central Government has taken any responalbill9' for the employment of th� trameea?

8hrl AIIJd AU: We try to 1et them employment; but we bave not liven
IUJY undertakln,.

• , ll'l'lffll � : ff l  it � �
j fil; imik w � lllfl' �If lfA
1'Twt t Fri � � � '1ft' ...,.
� t f.irn � � � � m i
fflJU�� lft �  ;;rr � ?

llfl.Nnt : � t ffl � 11\1
ri � � llir llilf � � ,

LABOUR WELFARE ORGANISATION

"11'7. Pandit 111. B .  Bharpva: Will
the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Labour ... Welfare Or1anfsatlon as It exists at present on dllferent Railw:zys is under the Administrative control of the various General Managers or the Department•
concerned;

(b) whether It is a fact that the Labour Ministry, Central Government, sometime back had proposed that this organisation should function directly under its control and not under the Administrative control of the respective
Railways: and

(c) if so, what has happened to the proposal?

The Deputy Mlnlater ef Rallways and Transport (Shri Alaceau):
(a) The Labour Welfare Organisation or the Personnel Or1anlsation as It txists at present on different Rallways is partly directly under the control of the General Mana1ers, while in the case of others as e.g. In workshops, the Employment Officer, are under the control of the Department concerned.

(b) No. We are not aware of any such proposal.

Cc) Does not arise.
Pandit M. B. Bharpva: May I know what are the duties and tl!nc­
tions of these officers?

Shrt Alansaa: The,e offlcer1 are In the Penonnel Or1aniaation of the railways. They look alter the promotion. transfer, ftxation of pay,
,rant of leave, proviaioo of educational facllltles. etc. These are the functions and duties of the ofllcera.

Rhrt Slalluaa am.h: May I know,
Sir, whether there Is any Gazetted welfare officer In North Ea!t . railway?

Sllrl Alqeaaa: We have 249 posts.
Of them two or three are Gazetted .

TEA INDIJBTRY

•1178. Sllrlmatl Jayashrl: . Will the Mlnl.ster of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) whether it Is a fact that tea Industry has to shoulder the responsl-·
billty of feeding its labour; and

Cb) whether any other industries have been asked to shoulder similar responsibility of feeding their labour!

The Deputy Minister of Labou ..
(Sbri Abld All): (:,) In As•am. West BenRal and Mysore, tea estates supply tood1rains to labourers at concessional rates. This practice ho1 been ln voiiue since long. In Madras anrt Travancore-Cochin. exceot where statutory rationing Is in force. estates act as ration shops and suppl.v foodgrains at cost price.

<b) In collieries al&0 employer�
supply foodgralns at concessional rate� to workers.

Shrlmatl Ja7ashrt: May I know whether it is a fact that some of the owners of tea gardens have made re­
presentatlons that they are finding it d_Jfflcult. to Hhoulder this respon1ibility?

Shrt Abld All: Yes, Sir: several representations have been received.

Shrt Venkataraman: May I know whether It is a fact that the As�am Tea Gardens undertook to give ration, to their labour at concessional rates even at the time of recruitment•

Shrl Abld All: Yes, It is a fact.
Shrl Venkataramaa: In view of such undertakln1. do Government propo�e to consfder their request that feeding their labour should be taker, away from their responsibility?

ShrJ Ablcl Alf: No. Government do not propose to take a.way or curtail the concession to the worker,. This matter has been placed in the agenda tor the tripartite cont.erence whirh will take place on the 19th end 20th Of this month where the labour representatives will aleo be present, and their views will be asce:te�l.

